

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Case No. 23–695

FRANNY FENTY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 4P
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

1. The Government’s Seizure of Ms. Fenty’s Packages..... 2

2. Ms. Fenty’s Prior Conviction of Petit Larceny 3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MS. FENTY'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS PACKAGES SEIZED FROM HER P.O. BOX BECAUSE MS. FENTY POSSESSED A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY FOR PACKAGES MAILED TO HER FICTITIOUS NAME...... 6

 A. The Court Should Adopt the Majority Rule That All Packages are Entitled to a Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy Regardless of the Use of a Fictitious Name. 8

 B. Even if the Court Elects to Adopt the Balancing Test Applied by the First Circuit, the Packages Seized From Ms. Fenty’s P.O. Box Should be Suppressed. 11

 C. Even Under the Fourth Circuit’s Restrictive Established Alias Test, Ms. Fenty has Standing to Challenge the Seizure of her Parcels. 13

II. MS. FENTY’S RECORDED VOICEMAIL STATEMENTS ARE ADMISSIBLE PURSUANT TO RULE 803(3) BECAUSE THE STATE-OF-MIND DECLARATIONS WERE MADE CONTEMPORANEOUSLY WITH THE EVENTS IN QUESTION. 16

 A. Ms. Fenty’s Voicemails Were Made Contemporaneously with Her Ongoing Mental Process. 17

 B. The Court has Never Required Spontaneity for Rule 803(3) Admissibility. 20

 C. Ms. Fenty’s Statements are Reliable Because she had no Chance for Reflection While at the Post Office and There is no Indication the Statements Were Self-Serving. 21

 D. Ms. Fenty’s Voicemails are Particularly Relevant Because They are Critical to Establishing her Lack of Criminal Intent to Distribute Fentanyl..... 23

 E. Failing to Admit Ms. Fenty’s Voicemails Constitutes Harmful Error Because the Voicemails Speak Directly to Whether Ms. Fenty had Intent to Distribute, Preventing Her from Defending Herself. 24

III. MS. FENTY’S PRIOR CONVICTION FOR PETIT LARCENY IS INADMISSIBLE AS IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE PURSUANT TO RULE 609(a)(2) BECAUSE THE CRIME DID NOT INVOLVE UNDERLYING DISHONESTY OR MISREPRESENTATION. 25

A. Ms. Fenty’s petit larceny conviction is not a crime of deceit. 27

B. Applying the Surplusage and Absurdity Canons of Statutory Construction, the Court Should Not Have Admitted Ms. Fenty’s Conviction of the Boerum Petit Larceny Statute Under Rule 609(a)(2). 31

C. Allowing the Jury to Consider Ms. Fenty’s Prior Conviction of Petit Larceny Constitutes Harmful Error. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	6
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	7
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	27
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963)	27, 32
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012).....	27
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	31
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York v. Hillmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1892).....	17
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980).....	6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8
<i>Artis v. Lyon Shipyard, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17–CV–595, 2019 WL 13295537 (E.D. Va. Mar. 28, 2019)	28
<i>Boyd v. City of Oakland</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	19
<i>Colasanto v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 100 F.3d 203 (1st Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Toto</i> , 529 F.2d 278 (3d Cir. 1976).....	28
<i>Prather v. Prather</i> , 650 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>United States v. Aguirre</i> , 839 F.2d 854 (1st Cir. 1988).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 741 F. Supp. 15 (D. Me. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Alzanki</i> , 54 F.3d 994 (1st Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Angleton</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 878 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 622 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1980)	28

<i>United States v. Bates</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D. Mass. 2015)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 291 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 857 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1988)	24, 29
<i>United States v. Brackeen</i> , 969 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>United States v. Cardascia</i> , 951 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 716 F.3d 828 (4th Cir. 2013)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Cathey</i> , 591 F.2d 268 (5 th Cir. 1976)	28
<i>United States v. Cianci</i> , 378 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Collier</i> , 527 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2008)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>United States v. DiMaggio</i> , 744 F. Supp. 43 (N.D.N.Y. 1990).....	10
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Fearwell</i> , 595 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	26, 28, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 113 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Garcia-Bercovich</i> , 582 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2009);	8, 9
<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 733 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1977).....	17, 21, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109(1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Joe</i> , 8 F.3d 1488 (10th Cir. 1993)	19, 24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. LeMaster</i> , 54 F.3d 1224 (6th Cir. 1995)	22

<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 738 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>United States v. Montrose</i> , 15 F. App'x 89 (4th Cir. 2001)	26, 29, 32
<i>United States v. Naiden</i> , 424 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2005)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Neely</i> , 980 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>United States v. Partyka</i> , 561 F.2d 118 (8th Cir. 1977)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980)	17, 20
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 638 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>United States v. Rivera-Hernandez</i> , 497 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Rodriguez–Pando</i> , 841 F.2d 1014 (10th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021)	8, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 333 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 906 F.2d 597 (11th Cir. 1990)	26, 29
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Tokars</i> , 95 F.3d 1520 (11th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>United States v. Udey</i> , 748 F.2d 1231 (8th Cir. 1984).	20
<i>United States v. Veltmann</i> , 6 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1993).	17, 24
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 301 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Wagner v. County of Maricopa</i> , 747 F. 3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Walker v. Horn</i> , 385 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2004).....	26, 29
<i>State v. Damper</i> , 223 Ariz. 572 (Ct. App. Div. 1 2010)	19

Rules

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)..... 3
21 U.S.C. § 841 (b)(1)(A)(vi) 3
Federal Rules of Evidence 609 4, 25
Federal Rules of Evidence 803 4, 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV 1, 6

Other Authorities

Revised Draft of Proposed Rules of Evidence for the United States Courts and Magistrates,
51 F.R.D. 315, 423 (2003) 25
